Introduced by:	Mayor, Martin
Date:	07/09/02
Hearing:	08/06/02
Action:	Enacted
Vote:	9 Yes, 0 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2002-19-05

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE RECEIPT OF A VOLUNTEER FIRE ASSISTANCE GRANT FROM THE ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND APPROPRIATING \$5,000 TO THE KACHEMAK EMERGENCY SERVICE AREA

- WHEREAS, Kachemak Emergency Service Area ("KES") applied for a grant under the 2002 Volunteer Fire Assistance program administered by the Alaska Department of Natural Resources, Division of Forestry; and
- WHEREAS, notice has been received that a grant has been awarded to the Kachemak Emergency Service Area in the amount of \$5,000; and
- WHEREAS, the Volunteer Fire Assistance (VFA) grant program requires a one-to-one match of local expenditures to the grant funds; and
- WHEREAS, matching funds in the amount of \$5,000 are available in the KES budget for fiscal year 2002/2003; and
- WHEREAS, at its regular meeting on June 27, 2002, the Kachemak Emergency Service Area Board recommended accepting and expending the \$5,000 VFA grant and the required \$5,000 in matching funds for fire equipment;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the mayor is authorized to accept the Volunteer Fire Assistance grant funds from the Department of Natural Resources on behalf of the Kachemak Emergency Service Area and is authorized to execute all documents deemed necessary to accept the grant.
- **SECTION 2.** That grant funds in the amount of \$5,000 are appropriated to KES operating fund account 212.51810.31VFA.48760 for the purchase of minor firefighting equipment.
- SECTION 3. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

....

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 6TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2002.

Timothy Navarre, Assembly President

ATTEST:

....

KENAL BOORORO Linda S. Murphy, Borough Clerk